

**BEFORE THE
POSTAL RATE COMMISSION**

Docket No. MC2004-5

REPOSITIONABLE NOTES MARKET TEST

INITIAL BRIEF

OF

**DIRECT MARKETING ASSOCIATION, INC.
ASSOCIATION FOR POSTAL COMMERCE
MAGAZINE PUBLISHERS OF AMERICA, INC.
MAILING & FULFILLMENT SERVICE ASSOCIATION**

Dana T. Ackerly II
Counsel to
Direct Marketing Association, Inc.

Ian D. Volner
Rita L. Brickman
Counsel to
Association for Postal Commerce
Mailing & Fulfillment Service Association

James Pierce Myers
Counsel to
Magazine Publishers of America, Inc.

October 22, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. The Postal Service Has Not Justified The Imposition Of Any Extra Charges For Repositionable Notes..... 7

 A. Imposing Charges For RPN’s Is A Fundamental Pricing Decision For Which There Is No Support On This Record. 7

 B. Response-Based Rates Must Be A Two-Way Street. 8

II. The Postal Service’s Testimony Does Not Adequately Support Its RPN Proposal..... 10

 A. The Postal Service Has Not Fulfilled The Criteria For A Provisional Service Change..... 10

 1. The Postal Service Does Not Need To Collect Data To Inform Future Classification Decisions. 11

 2. The Postal Service’s Proposal Will Fail To Collect Data Useful To Inform Future Pricing Decisions. 12

 B. The Postal Service’s RPN Proposal Is Simply A Rate Increase In Disguise..... 15

III. Any Decisions Made By The Commission In This Case Will Be Provisional. 17

IV. Conclusion: The Fees Proposed By The Postal Service Are Unsupported By “Substantial Evidence” And Must Be Rejected. 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Berrigan v. Sigler, 499 F.2d 514 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... xvi

Biltmore Forest Broadcasting FM, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission,
321 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2003) xvi

Davila-Bardales v. INS, 27 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994)..... xvi

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wright & Miller, Fed. Practice and Procedure § 2950..... xvi

BEFORE THE
POSTAL RATE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20268-0001

Repositionable Notes Market Test

)
)
)

Docket No. MC2004-5
